TOWN OF MILLINGTON RESOLUTION #2025-10

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION TO MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR MILLINGTON SENIOR VILLAGE

WHEREAS, the State of Maryland through the Department of Housing and Community Development has solicited applications from eligible jurisdictions to apply for funding under the Maryland Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Millington is eligible to apply for funds from the Maryland Community Development Block Grant program through the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development; and

WHEREAS, the Millington Town Council have held the required public hearing(s) related to the formulation of the Town of Millington's Block Grant Application; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council understand and acknowledge that they would be responsible for completion of grant activities and any corrective actions including the repayment of funds if necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Millington Town Council authorize the submittal of an application for Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of \$800,000.00 this 10th day of June 2025 for the following project:

MILLINGTON SENIOR VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Millington Town Council are authorized and empowered to execute all documents required for the submission of the application.

Adopted and approved this 10th day June, 2025.

Elizabeth Jo Manning, Town Administrator

SEAL

TOWN OF MILLINGTON

Witness to all:

Kevin Hemstock, Mayor

Michelle Holland, Council

Vacant, Council

Zita Seals, Council

Wayne Starkey, Council